

No. 18-14048-JJ
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JEFF RODGERS, PATRICIA RODGERS, MICHAEL LAVIGNE, JENNIFER LAVIGNE, CODY
PYLE, JENNIFER RIBALTA, IZAAR VALDEZ, AND FELIX VALDEZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

MARK ADDY, JILLIAN ADDY, DENNIS DOWDELL, GARRAIN S. JONES, CODY
MORROW, CHRISTOPHER REESE, GABRIEL SANDOVAL, EMMA SANDOVAL, JOHN
TARTOL, LESLIE R. STANFORD, FERNANDO RANCEL, LORI BAKER, MANUEL COSTA,
MARK DAVIS, JENNY DAVIS, DANIELLE EDWARDS, GRAEME EDWARDS, THOMAS P.
GIOIOSA, SANDRA GIOIOSA, ALCIDES MEJIA, MIRIAM MEJIA, PAULINA RIVEROS,
RON ROSENAU, CAROL ROSENAU, AMBER WICK, JASON WICK, JORGE DE LA
CONCEPCION, DISNEY DE LA CONCEPCION, JENNIFER MICHELI, GUILLERMO RASCH,
CLAUDIA RASCH, SAMUEL HENDRICKS, AMY HENDRICKS, BRADLEY HARRIS, PAYMI
ROMERO, RYAN BAKER, KRISTOPHER BICKERSTAFF, MARK MATIKA, ENRIQUE
CARILLO, DANIEL J. WALDRON, SUSAN PETERSON, MICHAEL KATZ, ARQUIMEDES
VALENCIA, AND DEBI KATZ,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Appeal from the United States District Court

for the Southern District of Florida, No. 17-23429-CIV

Hon. Marcia G. Cooke, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

QUARLES & BRADY, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
Two North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 229-5200
Facsimile: (602) 229-5690

KEVIN D. QUIGLEY
Arizona Bar No. 015972
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Kevin.Quigley@quarles.com
EDWARD SALANGA
Arizona Bar No. 020654
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Edward.Salanga@quarles.com
BRIAN A. HOWIE
Arizona Bar No. 026021
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Brian.Howie@quarles.com
MICHAEL S. CATLETT
Arizona Bar No. 025238
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Michael.Catlett@quarles.com
KYLE T. ORNE
Arizona Bar No. 032438
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Kyle.Orne@quarles.com

QUARLES & BRADY, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
101 E. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 3400
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 387-0300
Facsimile: (813) 387-1800

ZACHARY S. FOSTER
Florida Bar No. 111980
Zachary.Foster@quarles.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

I. The Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over This Case.....4

II. The Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction Over the District Court’s Order.4

A. Defendants Are Entitled to Immediately Appeal the District Court’s Denial of the Motion to Compel Arbitration.5

B. The Court Should Exercise Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction Over the Denial of the Motion to Transfer.....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

I. The Parties.8

II. Plaintiffs’ Contractual Relationships with Herbalife.9

A. The Distributor Agreements.....9

B. Herbalife’s Distributor Rules of Conduct.10

III. Plaintiffs’ Allegations in the Complaint.....14

IV. The Motion to Compel Arbitration and the Alternative Motion to Transfer Venue.....15

V. Defendants Appeal the Order.17

VI. Standard of Review.....18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY20

I. The District Court Erred By Not Compelling Arbitration on the Threshold Issues of Arbitrability.20

A. Plaintiffs Agreed to Arbitration.....20

B. Plaintiffs Clearly and Unmistakably Agreed that an Arbitrator Must Decide Their Challenges to Arbitration.23

II. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Compel Arbitration Pursuant to the Rules Arbitration Provisions.26

A.	The District Court Misapplied California Law and Misunderstood the Facts in Finding that the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Precluded Arbitration of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	26
1.	The District Court Misapplied California Law on the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.	26
2.	The District Court’s Ruling Discriminates Against Arbitration.....	29
3.	Even if Plaintiffs’ Claims Accrued Prior to November 2016, the 2013 Rules Version or the 2014 Rules Version Require Arbitration.....	32
B.	No Other Grounds For Refusing Arbitration Exist.....	33
1.	The District Court Erred To the Extent It Concluded that Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendants Do Not Fall Within the Scope of the Arbitration Provisions.....	33
2.	Plaintiffs Are Equitably Estopped from Avoiding Arbitration of their Claims Against Defendants.	36
a.	Plaintiffs' Claims Against Defendants Rely on the Terms of the Contract.....	37
b.	Plaintiffs' Claims Against Defendants are Based on Alleged Interdependent Misconduct Between Herbalife and Defendants, Which is Connected to the Contract.	39
3.	The Rules Arbitration Provisions Are Not Illusory.....	40
4.	The Rules Arbitration Provisions Are Not Unconscionable. ...	41
5.	The Terms of Use on Herbalife’s Website Did Not Supersede the Rules Arbitration Provisions.....	44
6.	Defendants Are Not Barred From Compelling Arbitration Based on Herbalife’s Statements in <i>Bostick</i>	45
III.	The District Court Inexplicably and Improperly Separated Plaintiffs’ Claims Into Three Forums.	47
A.	Plaintiffs Izaar Valdez, Patricia Rodgers, Jeff Roders and Jennifer Ribalta Must Litigate Their Claims Against Defendants Along With Their Claims Against Herbalife—in California—Pursuant to the Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel.	48

B.	Alternatively, the District Court Abused its Discretion By Refusing to Transfer Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Defendants Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	50
1.	Legal Standard Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	50
2.	This Action Could Have Been Brought in the Central District of California.	51
3.	Convenience and the Interest of Justice Require Transfer to the Central District of California.	51
a.	Trial Efficiency and the Interests of Justice Alone Justify a Transfer.	52
b.	The Convenience of Witnesses Weighs in Favor of Transfer.	54
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	32
<i>Anders v. Hometown Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003).....	33, 34
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	Passim
<i>Asmus v. Pac. Bell</i> , 999 P.2d 71 (Cal. 2000).....	21, 23, 43
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	29
<i>Badie v. Bank of Am.</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 779 (1998).....	44
<i>Bahamas Sales Assoc., LLC v. Byers</i> , 701 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Coates</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Miss. 2001).....	30
<i>Blixseth v. Disilvestri</i> , 2013 WL 12063940 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2013).....	49, 50
<i>Boys Club of San Fernando Valley, Inc. v. Fid. & Deposit Co.</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 1266 (1992).....	20, 22
<i>Brittania-U Nigeria, Ltd. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works</i> , 796 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1986).....	52
<i>Craig v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 416 (2000).....	20, 43
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	30, 31
<i>Elite Advantage, LLC v. Trivest Fund, IV, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 4982997 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2015).....	57
<i>Entrekin v. Internal Medicine Assoc. of Dothan, P.A.</i> , 689 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Goldman v. KPMG LLP</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 209 (2009).....	6, 11, 37, 41
<i>Great Lakes Transp. Holding LLC v. Yellow Cab Serv. Corp. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12930665 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 2012).....	53
<i>Griggs v. SGE Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 11423656 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2015).....	35, 36
<i>Harris v. Tap Worldwide, LLC</i> , 248 Cal. App. 4th 373 (2016).....	27, 43
<i>Harris</i> , 248 Cal. App. 4th 385.....	41
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	23, 24

<i>Hutcherson v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 793 N.E.2d 886 (Ill. App. 2003).....	30, 31
<i>In re MDL-1824 Tri-State Water Rights Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Int’l Broth. Of Elec. Workers Sys. Council U-4 v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 627 F. App’x 898 (11th Cir. Oct. 30, 2015).....	33
<i>Jacobson v. Snap-on Tools Co.</i> , 2015 WL 8293164 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015).....	39, 40
<i>Jenkins v. First Am. Cash Advance of Georgia, LLC</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018).....	23, 25
<i>Koehler v. Green</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	54, 55
<i>Liles v. Ginn-La West End, Ltd.</i> , 631 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7, 49
<i>Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Manuel v. Convergys Corp.</i> , 430 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>McCaleb v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>McNair v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ga. 2003).....	52
<i>Molecular Analytical Sys. v. CIPHERGEN Biosystems, Inc.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 696 (2010).....	37
<i>Moore v. Chavez</i> , 2009 WL 10672578 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2009).....	39
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	33, 34, 35, 38
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Nemo Assoc., Inc. v. Homeowners Mktg. Servs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 1025 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	52
<i>Osgood v. Discount Auto Parts, LLC</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	51
<i>P & S Bus. Machines, Inc. v. Canon USA, Inc.</i> , 331 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Peleg v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , 204 Cal. App. 4th 1425 (2012).....	Passim
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass’n v. Pinnacle Market Dev. (US), LLC</i> , 282 P.3d 1217 (Cal. 2012).....	20, 22, 42
<i>Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>Ridgeway v. Nabors Completion & Prod. Servs. Co.</i> , 725 F. App’x 472 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2018).....	42
<i>Ross v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 648 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Rucker v. Oasis Legal Finance, LLC</i> , 632 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Saravia v. Dynamex, Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 412 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	25
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	57

Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno,
 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013)..... 26
Terminix Int’l Co., LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P’ship,
 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005) 24, 25
Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. Inst. of London Underwriters,
 430 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2005) 48
U.S. v. Lopez-Lukis,
 102 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 1997) 5

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 29
 9 U.S.C. § 16(a) 5
 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) 4
 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) 4
 18 U.S.C. § 1965(d) 51
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 4
 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)..... 51
 28 U.S.C. § 1404 17
 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 4, 48

Rules

11th Cir. R. 32-4 60
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 60
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i)..... 60
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 60
 Fed. R. App. P. (“FRAP”) 34..... 9
 FRAP 3 and 4(a)(1)(A) 5, 17
 FRAP 4(a)(1)(A) 46
 FRAP 32(a)(6)..... 60
